
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 17-1129

FREE PRESS, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

MAKAN DELRAHIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	4
Question Presented.....	5
Statutes and Regulations	5
Counterstatement.....	5
A. The National Audience Reach Cap And The UHF Discount.....	5
B. The <i>Repeal Order</i>	9
C. The <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	12
D. Subsequent Developments	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	20
I. Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge The <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	20
II. The Commission Reasonably Granted Reconsideration Based on Its Conclusion That The UHF Discount And The National Audience Reach Cap Should Be Examined In Tandem In A Future Rulemaking	22
III. The Commission Has Authority To Reevaluate And Revise The National Audience Reach Cap.....	32

IV. The Commission Reasonably Decided To Reinstate The
UHF Discount Immediately While It Evaluated The
Discount And The Cap In Tandem40

Conclusion.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*	<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
	<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
*	<i>Busse Broad. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 34
	<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
	<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 20, 39
*	<i>City of Angels Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 745 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25, 42
	<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20
	<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
	<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.2d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	29
	<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	31
	<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	5
	<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	25
	<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	19
	<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 38
	<i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
*	<i>ITT World Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
	<i>Llerandi v. FCC</i> , 863 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 2017 WL 4625401 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 27
* <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17, 19, 28, 29
* <i>Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 989 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11276 (1998).....	32

<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 15 FCC Rcd 11058 (2000)</i>	7, 9, 32, 38
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 18 FCC Rcd 13620 (2003)</i>	8, 9, 38
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 21 FCC Rcd 8834 (2006)</i>	32
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 23 FCC Rcd 2010 (2008)</i>	32
82 Fed. Reg. 21124.....	4
<i>Amendment of Section 73.3555 [formerly Sections 73.35, 73.240 and 73.636] of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM and Television Broadcast Stations, 100 FCC 2d 74 (1985)</i>	6
<i>Implementation of Sections 202(c)(1) and 202(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (National Broadcast Television Ownership and Dual Network Operations), 11 FCC Rcd 12374 (1996)</i>	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	36

	47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	37
*	47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	25
	47 U.S.C. § 160(d).....	36
	47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(4).....	36
	47 U.S.C. § 303(r)	37
	47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A)	36
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
*	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	18, 34
*	Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	8, 9, 35, 36
*	Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	6, 7, 35

REGULATIONS

	47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1)	4
	47 C.F.R. § 1.429(f)	34
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3555	35
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(e)(2)(i)	6, 23
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(e)(2)(ii)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(7).....	20
	NEWTON’S TELECOM DICTIONARY (28th ed. 2014).....	6
